

BEFORE THE STATE OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

Rules Petition 20-03

IN RE: PETITION FOR PROPOSED RULE TO AMEND WIS. STAT. § 809.70
(RELATING TO ORIGINAL ACTIONS)

OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULE 20-03
BY ATTORNEY JAMES A. OLSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PERSONAL BACKGROUND 3

II. CURRENT POLITICAL SITUATION IN WISCONSIN 3

III. THE MOST RECENT REDISTRICTING PROCESS IN WISCONSIN WAS HIGHLY PARTISAN AND CONDUCTED IN SECRET 3

IV. THE 2020 REDISTRICTING PLAN COULD BE DRAWN BY A COURT 5

V. THE PROPOSED RULE IS DEFICIENT IN SEVERAL RESPECTS 6

 A. The proposed rule is designed to exclude three-judge federal panels 6

 B. The rule makes certain entities super intervenors 6

 C. The rule that permits disposal of the case pursuant to documents filed in connection with a petition for intervention is absurd 7

 D. The fact-finding provision is deficient 7

VI. FEDERAL THREE-JUDGE REDISTRICTING PANELS HAVE A HISTORY OF BEING CONSISTENTLY AND SCRUPUOUSLY POLITICALLY NEUTRAL 9

VII. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Baldus v. GAB, 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis., 2012).....3, 4, 7, 9

Jensen v. Wisconsin Election Board, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 706 (2002)8

Prosser v. Election Board, 793 F. Supp. 2d 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....5, 7, 9

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)4

Whitford v. Gill, 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)5
